
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 26th June, 2015

9.30 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Please note the earlier start time for this meeting





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 26th June, 2015 at 9.30 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416090

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

A3 Membership 
To note that Mrs Z Wiltshire has replaced Mr B MacDowall as a member of this 
Committee. 

A4 Minutes - 20 March 2015 (Pages 5 - 10)

A5 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

B.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
B1 DTZ Investment Management 

B2 Barnett Waddingham Fund Actuary 

B3 Fund Structure (Pages 11 - 84)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

C.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
C1 Fund Employer Matters (Pages 85 - 96)

C2 Fund Position Statement (Pages 97 - 116)

C3 Facing the Challenge (Pages 117 - 120)

C4 District and Medway Council co-optees (Pages 121 - 122)

C5 Date of next meeting - 28 August 2015 at 10.00am 

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 18 June 2015

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items B1 and B2.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 20 March 2015.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Clokie, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D Coupland, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-
Green, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs M Wiggins, Cllr L Wicks, Mrs P T Cole (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr J A  
Davies) and Mrs Z Wiltshire (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr B E MacDowall).

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - 
Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), Mr N Vickers (Head of 
Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

107. Minutes - 6 February 2015 
(Item A3)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Councillor Clokie to the meeting following his recent 
illness.

(2) Mr Vickers updated the Committee in relation to minute no 102 (Schroder 
Investment Management Fixed Fund), he stated that, following a discussion with 
Hymans Robertson, it was intended to report back to the June meeting of the 
Committee on how Schroder’s suggestion could add value to the fund. 

(3) Mr Vickers introduced James Marchant and John Peden, accountancy 
trainees currently on placement in the Treasury & Investments team, who were 
observing today’s meeting.

(4) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting hold on 6 February 2015 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed as a correct record.

108. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



EXEMPT ITEMS

B. MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE

109. Fidelity 
(Item A5)

(Ms A Puhar, Mr M Richardson and Ms H Fleming from Fidelity were present for this 
item)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Ms Puhar, Mr Richardson and Ms Fleming from 
Fidelity to the meeting and invited them to present their report on the fund which they 
had managed on behalf of the Kent Superannuation Fund since November 2013 and 
answer questions from Committee members. 

(2) RESOLVED that the presentation and the responses to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

(Ms A Puhar, Mr M Richardson and Ms H Fleming left the meeting.)

110. Fund Structure 
(Item A6)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided information on commercially 
sensitive issues relating to the investment strategy in respect of the M&G global 
dividend fund and the Henderson secondary PFI fund.  Mr Vickers also circulated a 
letter from Henderson in relation to their fund.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

(Mr Simkins declared an Interest as he had been an employee of the parent 
company of Henderson Group plc up until 1993 and received a pension from them. 
He did not take part in the discussion or decision.)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

111. Pensions Board 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided feedback on the proposal for 
the establishment of the Pensions Board which had been approved for consultation 
by the Committee at its meeting on 6 February 2015.  A summary of responses was 
attached as Appendix 1 and the response from UNISON was attached in full as 
Appendix 2.

(2) There was some discussion around the remit of the Pensions Board based on 
the comments in the response from UNISON.  Mr Vickers confirmed that the wording 
of the proposal for the establishment of the Board reflected the wording of the 
Regulations.

Page 6



(3) RESOLVED that the County Council be requested to establish a Local 
Pensions Board with effect from 1 April 2015 based on the proposal set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report with paragraph 10 (page 76 of the County Council book) 
amended as follows: 

           “10. Substitutes
           Substitutes will be allowed for the Kent Active Retirement and Unison 

members of the Board but they must be a named individual who will 
undertake the necessary training and development.”

112. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced the report which provided a summary of the Fund’s 
asset allocation and performance, and an update on associated investment issues.  
The Fund Position Statement as at 31 December 2014 was circulated with the 
agenda along with the Hymans Robertson Capital Markets Service Quarterly Update. 
The report included the cash position and the headline figures for the Fund’s property 
allocation.  

(2) Due to the anticipated length of the report from DTZ at the next meeting 
Members agreed that the 26 June 2015 meeting of the Committee would start at 
9.30am and was likely to finish later than normal.  

(3) The Committee considered whether it wished to consider increasing the sum 
invested in the Fidelity UK Real Estate Fund based on their performance and the 
report received from them earlier in the meeting. 

(4) RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance 
and Procurement in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to add £10m 
from cash to the Superannuation Fund’s investment in Fidelity UK Real Estate Fund 
and that the Committee be consulted via email on the trigger points for the allocation 
of this sum.

113. Urgent Business 

The Chairman referred to the additional report for item C3 which provided an update 
on the Oasis Community Learning Trust.  This report had not been published with the 
papers for this meeting as the information was not available at that time.   He stated 
that he had decided to take this as an item of urgent business due to the need for the 
Committee to decide if they wished officers to enter into further dialogue with the 
trust in order to prepare a report for decision at the next meeting of the Committee.

114. Admissions to the Fund 
(Item C3)

(1) Officers introduced a report which updated the Committee on an application to 
join the Superannuation Fund, a number of admission matters and an employer 
related matter.

(2) Mrs Mings tabled an urgent supplementary report relating to a proposal from 
the Oasis Community Learning Trust, which currently had three academies in Kent 

Page 7



and 41 academies in other areas, to consolidate all of their academies into the Kent 
Superannuation Fund. This change would require approval from the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government. At this stage the Committee were 
being requested to consider whether they wished officers to have further dialogue 
with interested parties before submitting a full report to the June meeting of the 
Committee. 

(3) Officers answered questions and noted comments from Members which 
included the following:

 Mrs Mings stated that one of the reasons why the Trust had chosen the Kent 
Superannuation Fund as opposed to one of the other 15 LGPS Funds that 
they currently participated in, was because the Kent Fund had the size and 
capacity to take on this number of academies. 

 Mr Vickers confirmed that the Committee did not have to agree to this request. 
 It was confirmed that this Trust had 1,000 members with an annual 

contribution of £5.5m which was larger than most District Councils. 
 Mr Vickers confirmed that it was intended that the Trust would make a 

contribution to overheads. 
 Concern was expressed about the inability to isolate the risk to the Kent 

Superannuation Fund if the Trust were no longer able, for whatever reason to 
operate all or any of their academies.  

 There was a need to understand academy finances and it was essential that 
full due diligence be carried out and reflected in the report to this Committee.

(4) RESOLVED that: 
a) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Coram 

Kent Adoption Limited be approved.
b) an amended agreement can be entered into with Mytime Active.
c) an amended agreement can be entered into with NSL Limited.
d) a termination agreement may be entered into with Superclean Services 

Wothorpe Limited. 
e) an amended legal agreement can be entered into with Sopra  Steria 

Limited.
g) to note the update on Hextable Academy.
h) the Chairman may sign the minute of today’s meeting relating to 

recommendation a) above at the end of today’s meeting. 
i) once legal agreements have been prepared for a) - e) above, the 

Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.
j) that officers be authorised to enter into further dialogue with the Oasis 

Community Learning Trust, representatives of central government and 
other administering authorities involved including a formal consultation. 

k) following the dialogue in i) above and full due diligence, a report on the 
proposal from the Oasis Community Learning Trust for the consolidation 
of their academies into the Kent Fund be submitted to the next meeting of 
this Committee for decision.

(In accordance with procedural rule 2.26(3) Mr Marsh requested that it be recorded 
that he did not vote in support of resolutions i) and j) above.)

Page 8



115. Ms J De Rochefort 

The Chairman extended the Committee’s best wishes to Janet De Rochefort, the 
staff representative, as this would be her last meeting.

116. Date of next meeting - 26 June 2015 at 9.30am 
(Item C4)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item B3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 26 June 2015

Subject: FUND EMPLOYER  MATTERS

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide an update on Oasis Community Learning Trust’s 
plans, to report on applications to join the Superannuation 
Fund and a number of other admission matters.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report provides an update on the progress of Oasis Community 
Learning Trust plan for consolidation of its academies in the Kent Fund 
and sets out information on applications from organisations to be 
admitted to the Pension Fund. It also advises of a number of admission 
matters and the Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these 
agreements.

2. The Committee are advised that the minutes relating to the new 
admission, the termination of Locate in Kent Limited agreement, and the 
updated legal agreements for Westgate Community Trust (Canterbury) 
Limited are to be signed at the end of today’s meeting to facilitate 
completion on the desired dates.

OASIS COMMUNITY LEARNING TRUST

3. The Committee was first advised at their meeting on 6 February 2015 of 
th
[...]
ttee are now asked to agree that it supports the Oasis 
Community Learning Trust proposal for the consolidation of its 
academies in the Kent Fund and for the Secretary of State to make a 
direction to give the consolidation legal effect. 

11. The next stage is for Oasis to agree the Hymans Robertson project plan 
and costs and then for arrangements to be made for a formal 
consultation with all parties involved which should then be followed by 
the making of the direction. 

MEDWAY COUNCIL ESTATE SERVICES (CARETAKERS)

12. Medway Council is awarding a five year contract for Estate Services 
from 1 September 2015. 

13. This involves the transfer of ten employees from Medway Council to the 
successful bidder.

14. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 
all three bidders have made an application for admission to the 
Superannuation Fund.  

Page 86



15. The admission applications has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1 
(d) (i) of the LGPS Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this 
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or 
indemnity. The Fund Actuary has assessed the level of bond at 
£106,000 for the first year and set an employer’s contribution rate of 
20% for an open agreement and 23% for a closed agreement. 

16. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by the 
bidders have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the 
LGPS Regulations, and KCC Legal Services have given a favourable 
opinion on each application.

LOCATE IN KENT LIMITED

17. Locate in Kent Limited is a transferee admission body in the Kent 
Superannuation Fund following the transfer of staff from KCC on 1 July 
2014.

18. They have given three months’ notice to terminate their admission 
agreement and we will obtain an actuarial valuation which will show 
what, if anything, is payable to the Superannuation Fund. 

19. It is proposed that we enter into a termination agreement with Locate in 
Kent Limited. 

WESTGATE COMMUNITY TRUST (CANTERBURY) LIMITED

20. At their meeting on 28 June 2013 the Committee agreed that an 
admission agreement may be entered into with Westgate Community 
Trust (Canterbury) Limited, who are taking over the running of a 
community hall from Canterbury City Council.

21. This involves the transfer of one employee from Canterbury City Council 
to Westgate Community Trust (Canterbury) Limited. 

22. The level of bond has since been calculated as £5,000 for the first year 
however it has not been possible for Westgate Community Trust 
(Canterbury) Limited to source a bond for this amount at a price that they 
can afford.

23. At their meeting on 6 February 2015 the Committee agreed to 
Canterbury City Council providing a guarantee as Scheme Employer as 
an alternative to a bond.

24. The admission agreement was executed on the agreed transfer date, 
being 1 March 2015, although it has now transpired that the staff did not 
transfer until 1 April 2015.

Page 87



25. It is proposed that we enter into further legal documentation to give 
effect to this change.

PRINCIPLE CATERING CONSULTANTS LIMITED (Our Lady of Hartley RC 
Primary School, Longfield)

26. Principle Catering Consultants Limited is a transferee admission body in 
the Kent Fund following the transfer of staff from Kent County Council on 
1 August 2012.

27. As this contract has now been extended to 31 July 2017 it is necessary 
to update the original admission agreement to reflect this extension.

NORWEST HOLST LIMITED

28. Norwest Holst Limited is an admission body in the Kent Fund following 
the transfer of staff from the Kent Police Authority on 3 July 2006.

29. It has recently been noted that they changed their name to Vinci 
Construction UK Limited.

30. As the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations have been           
amended since the original admission agreement was made, it is 
proposed that a new admission agreement be entered into which reflects 
both the name change and the changes to the Regulations.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES LIMITED

31. Children and Families Limited is a transferee admission body in the Kent 
Superannuation Fund following the transfer of staff from KCC on 1 
August 2011.

32. As the last active member left in January 2015 Children and Families 
Limited has become an exiting employer. We have obtained an actuarial 
valuation which shows there is nothing payable to the Superannuation 
Fund at that date.

33. It is proposed that we enter into a termination agreement with Children 
and Families Limited. 

CONNEXIONS PARTNETSHIP KENT AND MEDWAY LIMITED

34. Connexions Partnership Kent and Medway Limited is a community 
admission body that joined the Kent Superannuation Fund on 27 May 
2002.

Page 88



35. As the last active member will leave on 30 June 2015 Connexions 
Partnership Kent and Medway Limited will become an exiting employer. 
We will obtain an actuarial valuation which will shows what, if anything, 
is payable to the Superannuation Fund. 

36. It is proposed that we enter into a termination agreement with 
Connexions Partnership Kent and Medway Limited

RECOMMENDATION

37. Members are asked to agree: 

1) That it supports the Oasis Community Learning Trust proposal for 
the consolidation of its academies in the Kent Fund and for the 
Secretary of State to make a direction to give the consolidation 
legal effect.

2) To the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 
of the successful bidder for the Medway Council Estate Services 
(Caretakers) contract; and

3) That a termination agreement may be entered into with Locate in 
Kent Limited; and

4) That further legal agreements may be entered into to reflect the 
change in staff transfer date from Canterbury City Council to 
Westgate Community Trust (Canterbury) Limited; and

5) That the Chairman may sign the minutes of today’s meeting 
relating to recommendation (1) to (3) above at the end of today’s 
meeting; and

6) That an amended agreement can be entered into with Principle 
Catering Consultants Limited (re Our Lady of Hartley R C Primary 
School Longfield); and

7) That an amended agreement can be entered into with Vinci 
Construction UK Limited; and

8) That a termination agreement may be entered into with Children 
and Families Limited; and

9) That a termination agreement may be entered into with Connexions 
Partnership Kent and Medway Limited; and

Page 89



10) That once legal agreements have been prepared for (2) to (4) 
above and (6) to (9) above, the Kent County Council seal can be 
affixed to the legal documents.

Alison Mings and Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
03000 416747

Page 90



1

Oasis Appendix 1
Risk Register

Risk Score Mitigation Residual 
score

2*2 2*11. Project Cost overrun 

4

Oasis has agreed to bear the costs of the transfer.
Hymans Robertson (HR) preparing the project plan and 
identifying cost drivers. Preparing an estimate of costs for 
Oasis’ approval.    

2

4*3 3*32. Data being migrated from different admin 
systems. - Risk of data loss and incompatibility 
with Kent system

FUND Admin 
system

Payroll 
system

Image 
software

Bath altair altair altair
Croydon altair TBC altair 
East Riding Civica Civica Civica
Enfield altair TBC altair
GMPF altair altair altair
Hampshire Civica Civica Civica

Havering altair TBC
Third 
party

Kent altair altair altair
Lambeth altair altair altair 

Newham altair TBC
Third 
party

S Yorkshire Civica Civica
Third 
party

West 
Midlands Civica Civica Civica
West 
Yorkshire Civica Civica Civica
Wiltshire altair SAP altair
Worcester altair altair altair

12

HR to identify the administration systems used by the 
administering authorities and prepare plan for data 
migration. 
2 workstreams proposed: 
1    transfer active and deferred member data

a. from CIVICA funds
b. from ALTAIR funds

2    transfer pensioner data
Plan to use Heywood to manage the data transfer. Issue is 
cost involved so HR to prepare an alterna
[...]
m DWF LLP and 
from a careful analysis of the funds it participates in. The approach to Kent coincided with discussions with the Fund 
about a cessation cost (estimated in 2014 to be in the order of £1.018m) which would otherwise have been payable 
following the voluntary closure of one of its academies on the grounds of financial viability in August 2016 (Oasis 
Academy Hextable). Such a cessation cost would be averted by the consolidation without leading to any extra costs 
for other employers in the Kent Pension Fund, allowing more public funds to be directed to the education of our 
students.

7. The benefits to Kent Pension Fund from the consolidation are the participation of more than 2,100 active OCL 
members into its Fund and inflows of contributions which are currently in the order of £7.3m. 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 26 June 2015

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance, and update on associated investment issues.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement as at 31 March 2015 is attached in Appendix 1.  
By way of background on the markets the Goldman Sachs Asset Management 
Macro Insights is attached in Appendix 2.

QUARTER’S PERFORMANCE

2. After a run of relative underperformance the Fund outperformed the benchmark 
in the quarter with a strong 5.2% return.

3. The main features were:

(1) Strong performance from Overseas Equity markets – particularly Japan 
(where most investment managers own very little) and Europe excluding 
UK benefitting from the monetary stimulation from the European Central 
Bank.  UK equities picked up but underperformed Overseas equities.

(2) Fixed income returns were good in absolute terms but lagged equities.

(3) UK Property returned 3% in the quarter and mos
[...]
162557.OTHER.OTU 

Page 116



Item No. C3

By: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 26 June 2015

Subject: FACING THE CHALLENGE

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To update on the implications for the Pensions Section of KCC’s 
Facing the Challenge programme

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. A year ago we reported on KCC’s Facing the Challenge process and this report 
updates Members for progress made and sets out KCC’s decision making 
process.

MARKET ENGAGEMENT

2. KCC is undergoing fundamental changes as it moves towards being a strategic 
commissioning Council.  The Finance service review undertaken in late 2013 
envisaged “transactional” services being subject to market testing.

3. Finance transactional services were included with HR and ICT, Services to 
Schools and Customer Contact in an EU compliant procurement process which 
started in the autumn of 2014 (Appendix).  For all the in-scope Finance services 
detailed service descriptions were prepared with associated Key Performance 
Indicators.  The Finance Lot 1 workstream is led by the Head of Financial 
Services and the Pensions Manager has been heavily involved.  The 
competitive dialogue process with bidders was commenced before Christmas 
and extensive discussions have taken place with bidders on our requirements 
and their solution.

4. The process is now down to two bidders, although only one for Finance Lot 1.  
The final proposal from the bidder will be received in early August.  KCC’s 
evaluation and decision making process will take place in August and 
September with Cabinet making the final decision by the end of September.  
The all party Commissioning Advisory Board has already had a presentation 
from the suppliers and there will also be a presentation at the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee.  

Page 117

Agenda Item C3



5. The procurement process now has two key stages:

(
[...]
tees

Classification: Unrestricted
_______________________________________________________________

Summary To consider the current arrangements for the Co-optees 
from District/Borough Councils and Medway Council and 
recommend any amendments to the Selection and Member 
Services Committee. 

FOR RECOMMENDATION
_______________________________________________________________

INTRODUCTION

1. At the meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee on 6 February 
2015, in addition to considering the establishment of the Local Pension 
Board, the Committee also considered the current arrangements relating 
to the co-optees on the Committee from District/Borough Council’s and 
Medway Council.

CURRENT SITUATION

2. The number of KCC Elected Members on the Committee is determined 
as part of the overall political balance of the County Council. Additionally 
the membership currently includes committee currently has:

(a) Three District/Council Members (one for each of the Conservative, 
Labour and Liberal Democrat parties) who have full voting rights.  

(b) One Medway Council Member -  (non- voting).  

3. At the meeting of the Committee on 6 February 2015 it was resolved that:

“(a) in relation to the co-opted membership of the Superannuation 
Fund Committee a report be submitted to this Committee at its meeting 
on 26 June 2015 and any recommendations to amend the co-optees on 
this Committee be submitted to the Selection and Member Services 
Committee for approval.”

4. As suggested at the February meeting the view of the Kent Council 
Leaders was sought on these co-optee arrangements.  This was 
considered at their meeting in March where they agreed that they would 

Page 121

Agenda Item C4



wish to retain 3 District/Borough Members with voting rights to be 
nominated by the Kent Council Leaders. 

5. The Committee is also requested to consider regularising the non-voting 
status of the Medway Council Member to make this consistent with 
District/Borough Members.

RE

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 26 June 2015.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, 
Mr J Parsons (Substitute for Mr S Richards), Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire and 
Mrs M Wiggins.

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr G Muir, Ms M Stephenson and 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms B Cheatle (Deputy Pensions Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension 
Fund) and Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

117. Membership 
(Item A3)

The Committee noted that Mrs Z Wiltshire had replaced Mr B MacDowell as a member of 
this Committee 

118. Minutes - 20 March 2015 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2015 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

119. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

120. DTZ Investment Management 
(Item B1)

(Mr P O'Gorman and Ms J Linacre from DTZ were present for this item)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr O'Gorman and Ms Linacre from DTZ to the meeting 
and invited them to present their 2015 annual report on the UK property portfolio which 



2

they managed on behalf the Kent Superannuation Fund and answered questions from 
Committee members. 

(2) The Chairman thanked Mr O’Gorman and Ms Linacre for the portfolio’s consistent 
over performance.

(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

(Mr P O'Gorman and Ms J Linacre left the meeting.)

121. Barnett Waddingham Fund Actuary 
(Item B2)

(4) The Chairman introduced Mr Muir and Ms Stephenson, from Barnett Waddingham 
and invited them to present their actuarial update and to answer questions from 
Committee members. 

(5) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

122. Fund Structure 
(Item B3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on a number of commercially sensitive issues 
relating to the investment structure and management of the Fund.

RESOLVED that:

(a) DTZ’s performance and their proposed strategy for 2015 be noted and a they 
be formally informed that in relation to the Battersea Park site their discretionary 
mandate is revoked and that the Committee wish to take the final decision in 
relation to the future of this site.  

(b) £10m be invested in the M&G Residential Fund in June 2016 with a further 
£10m invested in this fund in June 2017, subject to the Kent Superannuation 
Fund’s investment being no more than 10% of the total M&G Residential Fund, 
and Mr Vickers was asked to see if any reduction in the management fee was 
possible and to seek assurances around the fund management not being solely 
in the hands of an individual. 

(c) the Committee do not wish to consider investing in further M & G non-UK funds 
at this time.

(d) the funds currently held in the Schroder Sterling Broad Market Fund be 
transferred into the Strategic Bond Fund.

(e) the position on the Marlowe Academy be noted.



3

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

123. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item C1)

(1) Officers introduced a report which updated the Committee on Oasis Community 
Learning Trust’s plans, applications to join the Superannuation Fund and a number of 
admission matters.

(2) The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Mrs Mings and her colleagues 
for the work that they had carried out in relation to the Oasis Learning Trust’s proposal.

(3) RESOLVED that:

(a) the Oasis Community Learning Trust proposal for the consolidation of its 
academies into the Kent Fund be rejected and no further action be taken; and  

(b) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of the 
successful bidder for the Medway Council Estate Services (Caretakers) 
contract be approved; and

(c) a termination agreement be entered into with Locate in Kent Limited; and
(d) further legal agreements be entered into to reflect the change in staff transfer 

date from Canterbury City Council to Westgate Community Trust (Canterbury) 
Limited; and

(e) the Chairman sign the minutes of today’s meeting relating to recommendation 
b) to d) above at the end of today’s meeting; and

(f) an amended agreement be entered into with Principle Catering Consultants 
Limited (re Our Lady of Hartley R C Primary School Longfield); and

(g) an amended agreement be entered into with Vinci Construction UK Limited; 
and

(h) a termination agreement be entered into with Children and Families Limited; 
and

(i) once legal agreements have been prepared for b) to d) and f) to h) above the 
Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.

124. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced the Fund Position Statement as at 31 March 2015. The 
report covered the quarter’s and the year’s performance, the actuarial return, the cash 
position and asset allocation. 

(2) RESOLVED that:

(a) the investment and cash positions be noted.

(b) reduce the allocations to private equity and infrastructure to 1% each.

(c) the property allocation be increased to 13%. 



4

125. Facing the Challenge 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which updated the Committee on the implications of 
KCC’s Facing the Challenge programme for the Pensions Section.

(2) Mr Simmonds, as the Cabinet Member, noted the comments made by members on 
the possible external provision of the pension fund administration which included; the 
scope for cost savings from the pension fund administration budget in the context of a 
25% reduction in the total price required by KCC, the importance of the skills and 
expertise of the staff administering the Kent Fund continuing to be available and the ability 
to take this service back in house should the service provided externally not be to the 
agreed standard.

(3) RESOLVED that the report and the comments made by the Committee be noted.

126. District and Medway Council co-optees 
(Item C4)

(1) The Committee received a report from the Head of Democratic Services on the 
current arrangements for the co-optees from District/Borough Councils and Medway 
Council. 

RESOLVED that consideration of any amendments to the current arrangements for 
District/Borough Council and Medway Council co-optees be deferred and a further report 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee which would also include proposed 
related amendments to the number of KCC Members on the Committee.

127. Date of next meeting - 28 August 2015 at 10.00am 
(Item C5)


